Minnesota law.
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INDEX TO GENERAL LAWS.
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT,—
Of Instruments legalized when heretofore taken by

Bankers or Brokers when Notaries Public, 87 1

ACTION,—
Against Counties on whom summons to be served, - 82 1
Duty of Sheriff in relation to, - - - 82 1

ADJUTANT GENERAL,—
To audit conjointly with Attorney General and

State Auditor, unadjusted war claims, - 21 11
To appoint Military Store-keeper and Armorer, 63 1

ADMINISTRATOR,—
To sell Eeal Estate to pay debt, how and when, - 77 1
To be allowed further time to pay debts and legacies, 79 1

AD VEBTISING,
For State departments, at what rate to be paid for, 10G 1

AFFIDAVITS,—
"When and ^hat character to be received as evidence, 76 1
As heretofore received not to render matters invalid, 76 2

ALDERMAN OF CITY,—
To cause unlicensed dogs to be destroyed, - 59 10

AMENDMKNTS,—
To County Treasurer law sections 22, 27, 28, 38, 21
To Act to establish State Land Office, sections 7, 9,

12, 22, 45, 4fi, 53, Etc., 46
To " Act to authorize the running at large of cat-

tle, horses," etc., section 3, - - - 55
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ricr.
To law for erection of county buildings, sub. 1, sec.

18, chapter 7, compiled statutes, - - 61
To Law of 1S61, relating to County Commissioners,

section 1, chapter 6, - . • 63
To Law of IStiO, relating to County Commissioners,

section 9, chapter 15,- 63
To Militia Law of extra session of 1862, sec. 6, title

7, chapter 4, - - - - 63
To Hi lit! A Law of extra session of 1862, section 1,

title 4, chapter 4, - - - 61
To Lrw of 1853, regulating traffic in logs and lum-

ber, section 4, chapter 1, - - - 65
To Law relating to logs and lumber, section 4 of

amended law, . - - - - 67
To Law of 1SGO, relating to Judges of Probate, chap-

ter 76, 69
To Law relating to actions of replevin, section 70,

page 566, compiled statutes, 70
To Law relating to Indictments, etc., by grand jury,

sections 30 and 31, chapter 104, pub He statutes, 72
To Law relating to Petit Jurors, section 1 chapter

112, compiled statutes, . . . 73
To Law relating to sales by executors, etc., section

14, chapter 39, compiled statutes, - 77
To Law relating to payment of debts and legacies,

section 32, chapter 44, compiled statutes, 79
To law relating to arraignment of defendants, chap-

ter 106, compiled statutes, - - 81
To Law relating to District Courts, section 50, chap-

ter 57, compiled statutes. 84
To Law providing for Township Organization, 88
To Law of 1SGO relating to vacation of town sites,

chapter 68, - - - 89
T o Election Law, . . . . 9 0
To act for the relief of sufferers by the Sionx war, 101
To Law of ISliO relating to laying out of cart-

ways, section 25, article 3, chapter 4, - 103
To Law for incorporation of colleges, seminaries,

churches, etc., - . . . 105
To Law of 1SGO. in relation to laying out township

roads, sec. 3. art. 2, chap. 4, - - - 126

AKIMALS,—
Hales over specified ngcs, and breachy animals not

to run at large, - - - - 55
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Forfeit nro for allowing designated animals to ran
at large, - - - - - 55 3

Suit to bo brought against owners, to constitute
lien, - 65 4

Animals to bo impounded and sold if owners not
found, . . . . . 6 0 6

Proceeds of sale of, how disposed of, * £65
When owners appear alter sole, how reimbursed, 56 6

APPORTIONMENT OF SCHOOL FUND, -
Delinquent school districts authorized to report,

when, . . . . . 4 4 1
School .Fund to be apportioned to districts reporting, 44 1

APPRAISAL OF SCHOOL LANDS AND TIMBER, —
Hot* and when to bo made, ... 47 4
HOY? appraisers to bo appointed, manner of ap-

praisal, - - - - 49 0
How and by whom timber pine to bo appraised, - £0 8

APPROPRIATION, —
.Fur support of the Insane, - - - 41 1
For temporary relief of indigent blind and deaf

minus, - - - - - - 43 1
For continuance of deaf mutes at educational In-

stitute, . . . . . 4 3 1
For relief of disabled citizens, sufferers by Siouz

war, - 100 4
For salaries of State officers, ... HO 1
For clerk hire in departments, - - 111 1
For contingent funds of departments, - - 11 L 1
For bxpcnscs of State Prison, - - 112 1
For building addition to Slate Prison, - - 112 1
For contingent fund and expenses of State land

office, ..... 112 1
For repairs of State capitol, ... 113 i
For Supreme Court Keporte, vol. 6, - - 112 1
For incidental expenses of allotment agent, - '112 1
For clerk hire in allotment office for 1S63, - 113 1
For addditionnl compensation for Adjutant Gene-

ral for 1S63, - 113 1
For repairing legislative halls and supremo court

room, . . . . . 1 1 3 i
For incidental printing for Legislature of 1863, 113 1
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For printing, binding and indexing laws and jour-
nals of present session of Legislature, - - 113

For mileage and express charges fur remitting State
revenue, - 113

For cxpcnsus of joint committee to State Prison, 113
For (ruodhue Co. Kopublicau, for publishing or-

ders and proclamations, - 113
For fuel aiid lights for legislature, - - 113
For expenses of sheriffs in carrying convicts to

prison, . . . . . 1 1 3
For John B. Sanhorn, expenses to Washington,

per order of Governor of July 23, 1861, 118
For building sidewalk around the capitol, - 114;
For 0. IX Strong, balance of biJl of goods for vol-

unteers, - 114
For C. J<J. MacKubin for rent for arsenal and stor-

a g e room, - - - - - 114:
For expenses in negotiating war loan, - 114
For hemp carpet and spittoons for legislative halls, 114
For Minnesota Statesman for publishing orders of

Adjutant General, - - - 114
For advertising for State officers in the year 1862, 115
For binding newspapers for State library, - 115
For mining numbers of State Reports for library, 115
For balance due Arsenal keeper, etc., for 1SCJ2, 115
For salary of Military Storekeeper for 1S63, - 115
For interest and exchange on 8 per cent, loan, 115
For desk for supremo court, - 115
For publishing Adjutant General's order in Chat-

iiuld Hepubliciin, . . - 115
For expenses and support of insane, - - 115
For messenger for executive department, - 115
For prosecuting school-land cases in U. S. Supreme

Court, - - - - - 1 1 5
For Supreme Court Reports, vol. 7, - - 115
For printing, etc., in school land and banking de-

partments, - - - - 115
For publication of laws in official newspaper, - 115
For newspapers furnished legislature, - 115
For per diem of members and officers of legislature 116
For Win. R. Marshall, tor executive documents and

deticiencicjj, - - - - - 1 1 0
For Fred. JJrisonll, for advertising for State officers, 110
For Jnhn S. Proctor, for rewards for escaped con-

victs, - - - - - Z 1 6
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MOI. KQ.
AFP AOPRI ATION,—

For A. J. VanVorhes for publishing for Governor
and Adjutant General,. . . . H6 1

For A. McElrath for fees due from State in Supreme
Court, • - - - - - 116 1

For per diem mileage etc., of commissioners for tak-
ing soldier's votes, for 1863, - - 116 1

To Capt. Woodbury for services as drill master, 116 1
To Her. John Ireland for services as chaplain, - 116 1
To Strong and Wylie for stores for hospital of 2nd

Regiment, - - - - - 116 1
To D. D. Merrill for stationery for Senate, - 117 1
For book for record of bills for Secretary of State, 117 1
To James P. Pond ior balance for services to Adju-

tant General, - - - - 117 1
To sheriff Robertson for services as per order Gov.

Donnelly, 117 1
For expenses of commissioners to revise statutes, 117 1
For publication of Adjutant General's orders in Val-

ley Herald and fiokah Chief, - - - 117 1
For publishing Adjutant General's orders and Gov-

ernor's proclamation in 1862, in sundry news-
papers, . . . . - H 7 1

To Strong & "Wylie, for balance duo for ticks fnr-
nished, . . . . . 1 1 8 1

To R. J. Mcndenhall for services and expenses, 118 1
For claims audited by late board of auditors, - 118 1
To Fred Guesner for chest of tools for 1st Minne-

sota Kegirncnt, - 118 1
For per dictn, mileage and stationery of Legislature, 123 1

APPROPRIATION FOB DEFICIENCIES, ETC,—
To Thomas Foster, balance for Jhttnnesofian, con-

taining Governor's message of 1801, - 119 1
For expenses of board of State auditors under act of

Sept. 24,1863, . . . . 120 1
For per diem and mileage of board of State auditors

elected February 26th, 1863, including clerk, 120 1
For Sherwood Hough as assistant clerk to commit-

tee on claims, . . . . 120 1
For publishing advertisement in Prescott Journal,

by request of Adjutant General, - 121 1
For keys, lucks, etc., ior Senate and House Repre-

sentatives, . . . . 121 I
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APPROPRIATION FOTS DEFICIENCIES, ETC, —
To Merrill Ityder, for ammunition, etc., famished

Stftte, ..... 121 1
For clerk hire for preparing vouchers board State

auditors, - 121 1
To F. A. Brandt, Major, Brown Co. Mil. three

months service, . . . . 121 1
For allotment clerk in State Treasurer's office for

1862, ..... 121 1
For publication of orders of Adjutant General and

proclamation of Governor in sundry news-
papers, ' - - - - 121 1

For additional clerk hire in Adjutant General's
office, ..... 121 1

To Ghas. B Lowell for services relative to School
lands,- - ..... 121 1

To "W.'P. McOlellan for transportation of Co. F. 1st
Minnesota Volunteers, . . . 121 1

For deficiencies tor incidental expenses of State Pris-
on for 1801, ..... 122 1

For expenses for boarding and keeping lunatics in
Ramsey connty jail, - - 1255 1

To Strocg & "Wylio, for oil cloth for Governor's
room, - - - - 123 1

For printing journals and executive documents for
extra session, 1862, - ... 123 1

For balance of bill for printing laws of two sessions
of 1862, ..... 123 1

For balance for publishing laws of extra session in
newspaper, - - - - - 1 2 3 i

For deficiency for clerk hire in Adjuiant General's
office for 1862, - - - - 123 1

APPROPRIATION FOR MILITARY CLAIMS, —
Character and amount of, 124 1
"When warrants to be drawn, - - 125 1
Claims how paid if U. S. appropriation be insuf-

f i c i e n t , - - - - - 1 2 5 1

ASSESSMENT OF SCHOOL LANDS. —
How, when, and by whom to be made, - 47 4
Minimum rate of 43 4

Duty to appraise school lands, how and when, 47 4
Of town, compensation of when attending to duty, 88 1



GENERAL LAWS. 83d
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ATTOBNBY GEKEBAL,—

To andit conjointly with Adjutant General and
State Auditor, claims left unadjusted by board
of auditors, - - - 21 11

ATTORNEY OF COUNTY,—
To act as Judge of Probate in certain cases, - 69 1

ATJDTTOB OF COUNTY,—
To cancel redeemed orders, ... 22 1
To countersign receipt for poll taxes paid in, 26 5
To file copy of poll tax receipt and charge county

treasurer, - - - - 26 6
To inform State Auditor relative to poll tax list, 27 6
To apportion school fond to districts reporting, when 44 1
To extend on tax rolls tax on school lands as rent, 48 4
To make descriptive return to State Auditor of

school lands, taxes, etc., annually, - 48 4
To send election returns to senior county of Senato-

rial district, - - - - - 96 1
To endorse sealed election returns, how and when. 96 1
Of Stearns, to canvass returns of third senatorial

district, . . . . . 9 6 1
Of Anoka, to canvass returns of fourth senatorial

district, . . . . . 9 7 1
In senior counties how and when to canvass re-

turns, - - - - - 97 2
Shall make oat and deliver certificates of election, 97 2

AUDITOR OF STATE,—
To take charge of books, papers and vouchers of

special board of auditors, - - 19 8
To audit conjointly with Adjutant and Attorney

Generals, unadjusted claims left by special board
of auditors, - - - - - 21 11 •

To compute mileage of county auditors to express
office, 23 2

Power to draw on county treasurers for State funds, 24 4
To charge and credit counties relative to poll tax

list, 27 7
To approve contract for letting convict labor, - - 84 23
To approve fees and expenses of conveying convicts

to prison, - - - 37 46
To allow for expenses in conveying convicts, at what

rate, - - - - 37 46
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AUDITOR OF STATE,—
To draw warrant on treasury for expenses of State

prison, - - - - - 88 48
To Bottle accounts of Warden of prison on removal

or resignation, - - - - 38 53
To cause decisions of .Attorney General to be pub-

lisbed, etc., . . . . 4 5 1
To invest school funds jointly with Governor and

Treasurer, - 49 7
To draw warrants for expenses, attending revision

of statutes. - - - - 69 5
To apportion internal improvement fund, - 92 1
Shall transfer to State revenue fund moneys and

credits belonging to Internal Improvement
Fund, - - - - 93 2

Shall notify county treasurers of amount apportion-
ed, - - - - - 93 2

Shall draw warrants for improvement of military
road, 94 2

Autborizcd to appoint examiner of military road, 95 2
To pay examiner of road at bis discretion, from

what fund, - - . - - - 95 2
To approve and file bond of commissioners of road, 95 2
To issue warrant fur relief of sufferers by Sioux war, 101 1
To draw warrants for military claims if United ,

States appropriation be insufficient, - 125 1

AUDITORS, SPECIAL BOABD OF, TO ADJUST "Wjuz CLAIMS,—
How and of what number constituted, - - 18 1
Duties of, character of claims to be adjusted, - 181
Rules and regulations to be first published, - 18 1
No claim passed upon by old board to be allowed, . 18 1
Auditors each to give bond and take oath, - 18 2
Buard to assemble when and where, - 19 3
Duties of when to expire, - - - 19 3
Board to make final report when and to whom, 19 3
Papers and vouchers to be deposited with State

Auditor, -t - - - . 19 3
Compensation and mileage of auditors, - 19 4
Power to employ clerk, compensation and mileage

of same, - - - - - 1 9 4
Claims, none to be allowed except as specified, 19 5
Claims to be accompanied by oath of claimant, 20 5
Penalty for false swearing, - - - 20 6
Power of Auditors to reduce claims, - 20 6
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AUDITORS, SPECIAL BOARD OF, TO ADJCST WAR CLAIMS, —
Books, stationery, etc., to be furnished by Secreta-

ry of State, - - - - - .20 7
Records, accounts, eta, when completed, to be de-

posited with the Auditor of State, * 20 7
Accounts and transactions to be submitted to legis-

lature, . . . . . 2 0 8
Penalty i'ur fraud or malfeasance in office, - 20 9
"What to constitute a quorum of board, - 21 10
To issue certificates to claimants, - - 21 11

How protected from removal or use by trespassers, 102 1
Penalty for taking or removing, how enforced, 102 1

BLIND AND DEAF MUTES, —
Provision for temporary relief and instructions of,

appropriation for, . . . 4 2 1
Commissiuners Appointed, for irhafc purpose, 43 2
Bond to be tiled by commissioner with Secretary of

State, . . . . . 4 3 2
Number and condition of blind and deaf mutes to

be ascertained, - - - - 43 8
Building and means of instruction to be provided, 43 3
Number to be received, others received on what

terms, . . . . . 4 3 4
Report of expenditures, etc., to be made to legisla-

ture - - - - - 44 5

BRIDGES, —
Of town to receive benefit of fines for neglect of

guide posts, - - - - 92 5
In county to receive benefit from internal improve-

ment fund, - - - - 93 2
Driving or riding on faster than a walk prohibited, 93 1
Offenders how to be punished, - - - 98 2
Sign boards required at either end of, what to con-

tain, - - - - - 99 4

CABTWAYS, —
May be laid ont by supervisors, of what size, - 103 1
Cost of surveying, etc., by whom paid, damages by

whom paid, . . . . 1 0 3 1
Damages how ascertained, appeal how had, - 103 1
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nai. no.
CARTWAYS,—

Gates may be maintained by owners of adjoining
property, - - - - - 1 0 4 2

Penalty tor damaging or leaving open gates, 104 2

CERTIFICATES,—
Granted to claimants by board of auditors, - 21 11
Of delivery of convicts at prison to be evidence of

facts, 37 43
Of sale of school lands what to contain, when deliv-

ered, 46 2
Of sale of school lands, when to draw patent, - 47 8

• Of election to legislature to be delivered to members
elect, - - - - - - 9 7 »

CHAPLAIN OF STATE PRISON,—
How appointed, tenure of office, - - 31 6
Salary to be at discretion of inspectors, - 33 18

CLAIMS UNDER THE INDIAN WAB,—
How to be audited and adjusted, - - 18 1
None to be allowed unless accrued under expen-

ditures, on account of Sioux war, - - 19 5
To be accompanied by oath of the claimant, - 20 5
May be reduced at discretion of board of auditors, 20 6
Unaudited claims to whom to be presented, - 21 11

CLERK OF BOARD OF INSPECTORS, STATE PRISON,—
Functions to be performed by Warden, - 31 4l
To attest proceedings of Inspectors, - - 32 11
To record proceedings and rules and regulations, 32 12
To make out transcript of record of proceedings, 33 16

CLEEK OF BOARD OF ATTDITORS,—
How. appointed, salary, mileage, - - - 19 4

CLERK OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,—
Summons may be served upon in actions against

counties, - - - - 82 1

CLERK OF CITY,—
To make alphabetical lists of persons liable to poll

tax, 25 2
To issue license for does, fees, etc. - 57 2
To post list of licensed dogs, furnish copy to officers, 57 3
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FAOI. UO.
CLERK OF COURT,—

To draw and issue venire for petit jurors, - 74 5
To prepare separate ballots of petit jurors' names, 74 6
To report fines annually to State Treasurer, - . 75 1
To certify fees due witnesses in criminal proceed-

ings, - 78 1

CLERK OF Tows?,—
To make alphabetical lists of persons liable to poll

tax, - -• - - - - 25 2
To enter in book notice of cstrays, fees for, - 52 3
To forward *' estray papers," and fees to publishers

of newspapers, - 53 7
To issue dog licenses, receive and pay money, fees, 57 2
To post list of licensed dogs, to furnish samo to

officers, - 57 3
Compensation of, fees for serving notice, filing, copy-

ing, etc., - - - 88 1

CLERK OF SCHOOL DISTRICT,—
Those who neglected to report in October when to 44 1

report, . . . . .

COMMISSIONERS,—
To superintend repair of military road of whom to

consist, - - - - - 94 2
Authorized to expend improvement fund on military

road, . . . . . 9 4 2
Shall give certificates for materials and labor on

road, . . . . . 9 4 2
Shall give bond to State before entering on duty, 95 2

OOMMISSIONEHS, BOARD OF COUNTT,—
May require county treasurer to attend the several

townships to receive taxes, - - - 22 1
Shall pay expenses for transporting and clothing

insane patients, when, . . . 42 2
To appoint appraisers of school lands, when, - 49 6
Duty of in relation to erection of county buildings, 61 1
Term of office when elected at largo, - - 62 1
Per diem when doing necessary business, - 63 1
Authorized to allow fees to witnesses in criminal

cases, . . . . . 7 8 1
Duty of in various counties relative to expenditure of

internal improvement fund, - 93 2
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COMMISSIONERS, BOAED ov COUNTY,—

Authorized to issue orders for relief of widows and
children of sufferers by Sioux war, - 99 1

To discontinue orders when same are unnecessary, 100 1
To require evidence before issuing orders, - 100 2
To direct order to bo drawn on State treasurer, 100 3
To furnish vouchers of expenditures to county treas-

urer, 101 1

COMMISSIONER OF STATISTICS,—
To deliver books, papers, etc. of office, to Secretary

of State, 104 3

COMMISSIONER or STATE LAND OFFICE,—
May designate place for selling school pine lands, 46 1
Shall make and deliver certificate of sale to pur-

chaser of school lands, what to contain, condi-
tions of, 46 2

To attest patents issued for school lands, - 47 3
To endorse payments, etc., on certificates of sale, 47 3
To appoint appraisers of school lauds, - 49 6

COMMISSIONER TO PKOVIDE FOB BLIND, ETC,—
Names of, 43 2
To file bond in office of Secretary of State, - - 43 2
To ascertain number of blind and deaf mutes, 43 3
To provide suitable building where and at what rent, 43 3
To provide furniture, provisions and means of in-

struction, - - - t~ - 43 3
May receive other blind and deaf pupils on, what

terms, - - - - - 4 3 ' 4
Shall take vouchers and make report of expendi-

tures, - 44 5

COMMISSIONERS TO REVISE STATUTES,—
Of whom to consist, - - - 68 1
Shall prepare ai)d print report of doings, disposi-

tion of same, - - 68 2
Authorized to expend money for clerk hire, station-

ery, etc., - - - - - 6 8 4

COMMON SCHOOLS,—
Of town or city to uso funds derived from penalty

under dog law, - - - - 59 30
Of comity to use funds remaining from penalties

nader dog law, - - - - 59 12
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COMMON SCHOOLS,—

To use funds arising from license of stock horses, 60 1
To use funds from penalties for violation of law re-

lating to stock horses, - - - 60 2
Of county to receive funds from penalties for viola-

tion of law incapacitating judges of probate for
acting in certain cases, - - - 70 2

Of county to receive fines for violation of fish law, 108 2
Of county to receive fines against taking boats, etc., 103 4

CONVEYANCE OF EEAL ESTATE,—
May be recorded with only one subscribing witness, 83 1

COUNTY BUILDINGS,—
Erection of to be determined by the vote of the peo-

ple, 61 1
Time and manner of voting on "question of county

building, - - - - - 6 1 1

COUNSEL,—
To be famished defendant by court in certain cases, 81 1
Fees of, when appointed by court, - - 81 1

COURT,—
Shall appoint counsel for defendant in certain cases, 81 1

DAMAGES,—
May be assessed by court arising from alteration or

vacation of town sites, - - - 89 1
To land in opening public roads how paid, - 103 1

DEAF MUTES,—
(See Blind, etc.)

DEBT,—
Of estate of deceased person how to be paid, - 77 1
Times for payment of by executors, etc., may be ex-

tended, - - - - - 79 1

DECISIONS OF ATTORNEY GENERAL,—
Upon school and revenue laws to be published, 45 1
To be distributed to whom, expense how defrayed, 45 1
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DEFENDANTS,—~
In certain cases to be provided by court with

counsel, - - - - - 81 1

DEPUTY "WARDEN,—
Functions and duty of, to be chief turnkey, - 31 4
By whom appointed, tenure of office, - - 31 6
To keep daily journal of proceedings, - - 32 14
Salary of, - 33 18
To file oath and bond with Secretary of State, - 33 19
To be exempt from military and jury duty, - 38 60
To perform duties of Warden in case of vacancy, 38 53

DISTRICT COURT,—
Jurisdiction of, concurrent with justice of peace of

offences in injuring real estate, _ - - 72 2
Petit jury sworn in, - - - 74 1
May order petit jurors drawn, what number, - 74 5
Terms of, in 1st and 3rd judicial districts,]when~and

where held, - 85 1
Terms of, in 3rd, 5th and 6th districts, when and

where held, - 86 1
Shall altar or vacate town sites, assess damages, ( 89 1
Power and authority of, relative to actions for di-

vorce, - - - - - 1 2 5 1

DISTRICT FOE SURVEY OF LUMBER,—
Location of the several surveyor general's offices in, 65 1
Boundaries of tho several districts, - - 66 1
Office of seventh district, where located, - 66 2

DISTRICT SENATORIAL,
Election in, how conducted when comprising two or

more counties, duty of smaller counties, - 96 1
Returns how canvassed, in the two counties, - 97 2

DIVORCE,—
In actions for either party may be examined as wit-

nesses, - - " - - - 8 0 1
From bed and board, conditions relative to - 125 1

Doas,—
Tax on, to be registered and licensed, - 57 1
By whom licensed, - ... 57 2
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MU. BIO.

Doas,—
List of licensed dogs to be posted and furnished of-

f i c e r s , - - - - - 6 7 3
Time and conditions of license, - - - 58 4
Penalty for keeping contrary to law, - 58 6
Penalty for enticing away or injuring when licensed, 58 6
When unlicensed to be destroyed, fees for, - 58 7
To be killed by any person on what conditions, 58 8
Owners of to no Liable for loss of sheep, how pros-

ecuted, 58 9
By whom to be destroyed if unlicensed, penalty for

neglect of duty. - - - 59 10
Fines and penalties now to be recovered, - 59 11
Proceeds how disposed of - - - 59 12

ELECTION,—
Returns for members of legislature to bo made from

smaller counties to senior county of senatorial
district, - - - - - C 6 1

Sealed 'returns how to be endorsed, when to be
sent, 96 1

Eeturns of 3rd and 4th senatorial districts, when
and where made, - - - - 96 1

Returns of district comprising two or more counties
when and how canvassed, - - - 97 2

Certificates delivered to member elect, - 97 2

ELECTORS,—
At town meeting may alter compensation of officers, 88 1
Of towns may direct poll and road tax to bo spent on

roads in other townships, - - 90 1

E STRAYS,—
To be advertised by persons taking them np, - 51 1
Notice of, by taker up, to be filed with town clerk, 51 2
Notice to be entered m book of town clerk, 52 3
Value of, and damages by, to be appraised, - 52 4
Negligence in giving proper notice, how punished, 52 5
Compensation to persons taking up and giving no-

tice, - - - - - - 5 2 6
May be retained until all expenses bo paid, - 52 6
When unclaimed, to be advertised, when and how, 52 7
Penalty for driving away without paying charges, 53 8
If unclaimed when and by whom charges to be as-

certained, - - - - - 5 3 9



846 INDEX TO
!J

MM. no.
ESTBAYS,—

Mileage and fees of appraisers of damages, - 53 10
If unclaimed to be sola when and .how, - - 53 11
Sule of, proceeds how disposed of, - - - 54 12
Residue of proceeds after charges, how disposed of 54 13
Residue of proceeds to revert to town when, - 54 14

EXBOTTTOB,—
(See Administrator.)

PEKOE VIEWERS,—
To appraise value of estray and damages, give certi-

cates, - - - • - -52 4
Mileage and feed of for services relative to estrays, 53 10

FEES,—
Of county treasurer for collecting taxes, - 23 3
Of town or city clerk for collecting poll tax, 26 5
Of sheriff or other officer for conveying convict to

prison, - - - - - 3 T 4 6
For taking up and delivering notice of estrays, 52 6
Of supervisors or fence-viewers for issuing certifi-

ficates, - - - - - 53 10
Of town or city clerk for issuing dog-licenses, 57 2
Of officers for killing unlicensed dogs in. certain

cases, - - - - - - 68 7
Of witnesses in criminal cases, amount of, how paid, 78 1
Of counsel when appointed by court for defendant, 81 1
Of various officers under law providing for town-

ship organization, - - - 88 1

FIKES,—
(See penalty.)

COLLECTED,—
To be reported to State Treasurer by clerk and

justice, - - t - " - - 7 5 1
Report of, by clerk and justice of peace whatto con-

tain, 75 1
For violating fish law] how to.be disposed of, 108 2
For violation of law against taking boats, disposi-

tion o f , - - - - - 1 0 3 4
For disposition of fines, (see also common schools,)
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.
la lakes Calhoun and Harriet, when not to be

caught, - . . . . 107 i
Penalty for violation of law, - - - 107 1

GOVERNOR OF STATE,—
To appoint State prison inspector annually, - 81 2
To appoint warden of State prison, -• - 31 5
To approve or modify regulations of State Prison, 32 12
To approve sureties of Warden or deputy of State

prison, - - - - - 83 19
To approve of contract for letting convict labor, 34 23
To approve plan and estimate of new building of

State prison, - - - - - 40 2
To draw on appropriation for support of insane, 42 1
To approve sureties of commissioner to provide for

blind, etc., - - - - 43 2
To sign and issue patents for school lands sold, 47 3
To approve sureties of bond of treasurer of school

fund, - - - - - 48 5
To invest school funds conjointly with treasurer and

auditor, - - - - - 49 7
To approve of peace salary fixed for military store-

keeper, - 63 1

GRAND JDRY,—
Duty of when to find indictment, - - 72 1
When to proceed by presentment, - 73 1

GUARDIAW,—
(See Administrator.)

GUARD AND KEEPER OF STATE PRISON,—
How appointed, tenure of office, - - - 31 6
Salary of, at discretion of inspectors, - - 33 18
Duty of, in case ot resistance by convicts, - 36 33
To be exempt from military and jury duty, - 38 50

GUIDE POSTS,—
To be erected in each township to direct travellers, 91 1
Report of number and localities to be made by

whom, - - - - - 91 2
Localities to be selected by town, penalty of neglect, 91 3
Size and description of posts, what direction to con-

tain, - - - - - 91 4
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GUIDE POSTS,—

Penalty for neglect or rofasal to erect guide posts, 92 5

HOBSES,—
When kept for stock purposes to be licensed, - 60 1

IKCOKPOKATIOWS,—
How formed, conditions required, - - 105 1
By whom articles to be certified, - 106 1
Articles to be sworn to and recorded, - - 106 1
Duplicate to be tiled in the office of Secretary of

State, - - - - - - 106 1

INDICTMENT,—
"When only to be found by grand jury, - 72 1

*

INSPECTORS, STATE PBISOX, BOARD OF,—
"When and by whom appointed, tenure of office, etc., 31 2
Meetings of Board where held, • - - 31 3
To appoint Chaplain and Physician of prison, 31 6
To confirm or reject other appointments, - 31 6
To superintend the government and discipline of

prison, . . . . - 31 7
To regulate the conduct of officers of prison, 31 8
May examine.witnesses, - 32 9
To nave access to prison, books, accounts, concerns,

etc, - - - - - - 32 10
To keep minutes of proceedings, - - 32 11
To make monthly inspections of prison, - 32 12
To audit and settle accounts of warden, - 33 15
To furnish estimate of income and expenses for en-

suing year, - - - - - 33 15
To cause quarterly reports to bo sent to Governor, 33 16
To make appropriation for library, - - 33 17
Compensation lor services, - - - 33 18
Power to lease shops and grounds, - - 34 22
Power to hire out convicts, - - - - 3 4 - 2 3
To direct concerning contracts for supplies, - 34 25
Inspectors to be disinterested in shops and business, 36 36
To approve rewards for escaped convicts, - 37 45
To specify to State Auditor amount of expenses, 38 48
May establish rules and fees for admission, - 38 49
To oe exempt from military and jury duty, - 38 50
May abate from term of sentence of prisoner, '38 56
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INSPECTORS, STATE Puisoir, BOABD OP,—
May deprive convict of benefit of deduction, - 39 58
To concur with Warden in erecting new bnilding, 40 1
To approve of plan and estimates of Warden, - 40 2
To superintend opening of bids for new building, 41 2

INSANE,—
Provision for destitute insane, to what number lim-

ited, 41 1
Appropriation for, on whose order paid, - 42 1,
Expenses of transportation and clothing by whom to

be borne, - - - - - 42 2

INSTRUMENTS,—
Conveying real estate heretofore if lacking one wit*

ness to be legalized and entitled to record, 83 1
Acknowledged before notaries in certain cases le-

galized, - . - - • - 87 1

INTERNAL IMPBOVEMENT,—
Fund of to be apportioned to organized counties, 92 1
On what basis to be apportioned, and by whom, 92 1
Improvement of military road in Fine and Oarlton

counties, what sum appropriated, and on what
conditions, - - - - 92 1

Appportionment to the several counties how made. 93 2
For what improvements designed in the several

counties, - - - - 93 2
Improvements in Mower county, what and how

made, - 93 2
Improvement in Fillmore county, what and how

made, - - - - - 93 2
In Sibley county what improvement to be made, U4 2
In Ramsey, Goodhne, Dakota, Winona and Waba-

shaw counties, what improvements and under
whose direction made, - - - 94 2

In Henncpin and Wright counties what improve-
ments and by whom to be made, - 94 2

In Stearns and Douglas counties to what improve-
ment their apportionment to be applied, - 94 2

Apportionment of Kanabec, Carlton, St. Louis and
Lake counties to what improvement applied and
on what conditions, - - - - 94 2

Improvement of military road to what time limited, 95 2
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INTERNAL IMPHOVEMEKT,—

In Garrer county, what improvement to be made, 95 2
In Blue Earth county, what improvement and un-

der whose direction to be made, - - 95 2

JUDGE OF DISTRICT COURT,—
Not to act when interested in trial, - 84 1
When to discharge duties in other districts, - 84 1
Authority relative to actions for divorce from bed and

board, - - - - - 1 2 6 1

JUDGE OF PROBATE,—
When interested in estate to be incapacitated to act, 69 1
Who to act instead, who to designate in case of in-

capacity, - - - - - 6 9 1
Penalty for violation of law when incapacitated, 70 2
Authorized to grant further time for settling es-

tates, - 77 1
May grant extension for paying debts and legacies,

to what period, - - - - 79 1
To assist to canvass election returns in certain cases, 97 2

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE,—
To have concurrent jurisdiction with district court

of offences committed by injuring real estate, to
what extent, - - - - 72 2

To report fines annually to State treasurer, - - 75 1
To assist to canvass election returns in senatorial dis-

trict, 97 2
To examine complainant of violation of bridge law, 98 2
Shall issue warrant for arrest of offenders against

bridge law, 98 2
Shall enter judgment and costs, commit, or issue ex-

ecution, - - - - ( - -98 3
To have jurisdiction of offence for removing boats,

etc., 102 2
To issue warrant for persona taking boat, - 102 8

o* STATE PRISON,—
(See Guard and Keeper of State Prison.)

LAND SALES FOR DELINQUENT TAXES,—
Unadvertised and unsold lands when to be sold, 28 1
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LANDS, SCHOOL,—
(See school lands.)

LEGACIES,—
Time for payment of may be extended to what

limit, - . - - - - - 79 1

LEGALIZATION,—
Of conveyances of real estate lacking one witness, 83 2
Of acknowledgements taken by bankers, etc., when

notaries, - - - - - 87 1

LICENSES,—
For keeping dog, by whom issued, - - 57 1
For keeping stock horse, - - - 60 1

LOGS AND LUMBER,—
Offices of surveyor general of, for the several dis-

tricts where located, - - - 65 1
Boundaries of fifth district for survey of, - 66 1
Boundaries of seventh district for survey of, 66 1
Surveyor general of seventh district, office where

located, . . . . . 6 6 2
"When sold, by whom scaled and at whose expense, 67 1

MAYOR,—
Of city to require destruction of unlicensed dogs, 69 10

MILEAGE,—
Of supervisors or fence-viewers relative to estrays, 53 10
Of county commissioners going to and returning

from meeting, . . . . 63 1

MILITARY STORE KEEPER AND ARMORER,—
By whom appointed, tenure of office, duty, salary, 63 1

MILITIA,—
Organization of, into divisions, brigades, etc., to con-

form to provisions of United States laws, - 64 1

PENALTY,—
For false-swearing before special board of auditors, 20 5
For peculation or malfeasance by members or clerk

of special board of auditors, - - 20 9
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PBNJLLTY,—

For failure to make returns of poll tax by town or
city treasurer, - 26 5

For failure to perform duty by any officer under poll
tax law, - - - - 27 7

For neglect to advertise estrays and file notice with
town clerk, how collected, - 52 5

For driving away estrays without paying charges, 63 8
For allowing'certain male and breacny animals to run

at large, - - - - 55 3
For neglect of duty by chairman of- board ,of su-

pervisors, - - - - - 56 7
For keeping unlicensed dogs, - - - 58 6
For removing collar from', injuring or enticing aw'ay

licensed dogs, - . - - 58 6
For refusal or neglect of duty in destroying dogs, 59 10
For keeping stock horses without license, - 60 2
For violating law incapacitating judges of probate, 70 2
For injuring real estate, - - - 71 1
For damaging real estate to extent of $50.00 and

under, - - - - 72 2
For failure to report fines collected by clerk or jus-

tice of peace, - 75 2
For neglect of supervisor to report as to guide

posts, - - - - - 91 2
For neglect of town to determine places for erec-

tion of guide posts, - - - 91 3
For neglect or refusal to erect guide posts, - 92 5
For driving or riding on bridge faster than a walk, 98 1
For taking boat, canoe, etc., without owner's con-

sent, - - - - - 102 1
For leaving open or throwing down gate across cart-

way, - - - - - - 1 0 4 2

PETIT JTJET,—
How constituted, object of - - - 74 1
Of what number to consist, - - - - 74 2
Qualifications and disabilities of petit jurors, - .74 3
flow members of, drawn and summoned, - - 74 4
Yenire issued by clerk on order of court, - 74 5
Preparation of separate ballots, - - 74 6

PHTSIOIAZT OF STATE PRISON,—
How appointed, tenure of office, - t 31 6
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PHYSICIAN OF STATE PRISON,—
Salary to be at discretion of board of inspectors, 33 18
To direct terms upon which liquor to be allowed in

prison, - - - - - 38 47
To be exempt from military and jury duty, - 38 50
To keep register of convicts, deceases, deaths, etc. 88 64

POLL TAX,—
(See Tax, Poll.)

PRESENTMENT,—
"When to be made by. grand jury, - - - 73 1

PEISON, STATE,—
Purpose and location of, - - - 30 1
Government and direction of, - - - 31 2
Inspectors of, how Appointed, term of office - 31 2
President of board ot inspectors, how chosen, - 31 3
Officers of whom to consist, . - - 31 4
"Warden how appointed, term of office, - 31 5
Other officers how appointed, term of office, - 31 6
Duties of inspectors, - 31 T
Inspectors to nave free access to prison, papers, etc, 32 10
Inspectors to keep minutes of proceedings, - 32 11
Inspectors to meet monthly, rules and regulations, 32 12
Rules and regulations to be furnished each officer, 32 13
Duty of Warden, to keep daily journal, - 32 14
Accounts of Warden to be audited, when and by

whom, - - - - - - 33 15
Proceedings of inspectors to be reported to Gove-

nor, - - - - - 33 16
Library, books and periodicals, - - 33 17
Salaries of officers, - - - - 33 18
Bond and oath for discharge of duties - 33 19
Business to be conducted in name of warden, - 34 21
Shops and grounds to be leased for what term, 34 22
Convict labor to be let, . - - . - 34 23
Rents, revenues, etc., to be paid to warden - 34 24
Supplies, provisions, etc., to be furnished by con-

tract, 34 25
Oonvict labor, no officer to be interested in, - 35 27
Warden's accounts when and to whom rendered, 35 28
Warden to render yearly account to State Auditor, 35 29
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PBIBOIT, STATE,—
Annual report of transactions to be made to inspec-

tors, 35 30
Report of pardons to be made annually, to whom, 35 31
Duty of keeper or guard when convicts offer resis-

tance, - - - - - 86 33
Sickness among convicts, duty of officers, - 36 34
United States convicts to be received, on what con-

ditions, - - - - - 3 6 3 5
No officer to be interested in shops or business, 36 36
Property of convicts, how disposed of, - 36 37
Discharged convicts with what to be furnished, - 36 38
Convicts to have separate cells when practicable, 37 39
Clothing and food of convicts, - - - 37 40
No written communication with convicts, - 37 41
Who allowed to visit prison at pleasure, • - - 37 42
Copy of sentence to oe furnished with new pris-

oner, - - - - - 37 43
Escape of convicts, rewards, amount of, etc., - 37 44
Rewards by whom approved, how paid, - 37 45
Pees and expenses of transferring convicts how paid, 37 46
All intoxicating liquors forbidden, - - 38 47
Expenses of prison how defrayed, - - - 38 48
Rules and fees for admissions of visitors, - 38 49
Officers of prison exempt from military and jury

duties, 38 50
Report of warden and inspectors to be printed, 33 51
.Removal or resignation of warden, who to settle ac-

counts, - - - - - 3 8 5 2
Yacancy or absence of warden, who to perform du-

ties, 38 53
Disease and death of convicts, record to be kept, 38 54
Books, accounts, reports, etc., to be public property, 38 55
Infraction of rules, offences by convicts, - 38 56
Good conduct of convicts rewarded by shortening

term, - . . . . 3 9 5 7
Renewal of bad conduct how treated. - - 39 58
House, fuel and lights furnished warden, - 39 59
Employment of convicts required of lessees of prison

shops, 39 60
Present officers and contracts not affected, - 39 61
Sentences, in what season to expire, - SO 62
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PEISON, STATS, KEW BUILDING,—

Size and material of new building, when to be built, 4:0 1
Plan and estimate by whom to be approved, - 40 2
Advertisement for sealed proposals, - 40 2
Job to be awarded to lowest bidder, - 41 2
Contract to be entered into with builder, - 43. 2
Cost of building, to what sum limited, * 41 3

PROCESS,—
In action against counties, on whom to serve Bum-

mons, „ . - 82 1

REAL ESTATE,—
Injuries to, punished by fine or imprisonment, 71 1
Jurisdiction by justice for offences under what

amount, - - - - - - 72 2

RECORD,—
, Of conveyances of real estate heretofore made with

but one witness, - - - 83 1

RELIEF OF SUFFERERS BY Sioux WAR,—
Orders on county treasury issued to widows or child -

ren of citizens killed or disabled in Sioux war, 99 1
Applications by whom to bo made, relief to what

s u m limited, . . . . 9 9 1
Proof to be made before relief granted, - - 100 2
Funds for, how derived. . . . 100 3
Appropriation for amount of 100 4
Vouchers and evidences of expenditures to be fur-

nished, . - - - - . 1 0 1 1

REPEAL,—
Of act of 1860, providing for collection and publica-

tion of statistics, . . . . 104. i
Books, papers, etc., to be delivered to Secretary of

State, . . . . . 104. 3

BEFLEVTN, Acnoss OF,—
Judgment may be rendered for either party in same

action, - - - - - 71 1
"What judgment to be for, - - - - 71 1
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REWARD,—

For recovery of escaped convict, - - - 37 44
For escaped convict, by whom approved and paid, 37 45

ROADS, —
May be made at expense of adjoining townships in

certain cases; - - - - - 90 1
Of town to receive benefit of fines for neglect to

erect guide posts, - - - 92 6
In county to receive benefit of internal improvement

fund, - - - - 93 3
"Width of public roads and of cartways, - 103 1
Surveying, etc., cost of by whom borne, damages by

whom paid, - - - - - 1 0 3 1
Alterations of old or proposal for new, what neces-

sary, - - - - - 126 1

SALS OF ENCTTMBEEED ESTATE, —
•By executors, administrators, etc., how to be made, 77 1
Time for making may be extended, - - 77 1

SECRETARY OF STATE, —
To furnish books and stationery for special board of

auditors, - - - • - 20 7

SCHOOL DISTRICT, —
To share apportionment on reporting to Auditor, 44 1

SCHOOL FUND, —
How constituted and controlled, - - - 48 5
How to be invested, - - - - - 49 6
To receive funds from sale of pine timber, - 60 8

SCHOOL LASDS, —
Minimum price of, where to be sold, - 46 1
Certificate of sale to be delivered to purchaser, 46 2
Certificate of sale what to contain, on what terms

delivered, - - - - - 47 2
Patents to be issued to purchaser, on what con-

ditions, - - - - - 4 7 3
When improved to bo appraised and taxed, - 47 4
Minimum rate of assessment, percentage of taxa-

t i o n , - - - - - - 4 8 4
Improvements to be deemed personal property, 48 4
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SCHOOL LANDS,—

Moneys to be subject to order of State Treasurer, 43 5
Appraisal of, how, when and by whom to be made, 49 6
Sales of, proceeds how and by whom to be invested, 49 7
Bonds purchased, character of, how to be endorsed, 49 7
Fine timber may be cut from, at discretion of com-

missioner, - - - - - SO 8
Timber on, minimum price by whom fixed, - 60 8
Timber cutting, how permits to be granted, 50 8
Proceeds of timber, to what fnnd belonging, how

invested, - - - - - 60 8
Grass, cranberries and maple sugar, to be yearly

sold, - - - - - - 6 0 8

SHBEP,—
Loss of by dogs how recovered, 68 9

SHERIFF,—
Fees of for conveying convicts to State Prison, - 87" 46
Shall make all judicial sales in civil actions, 82 1

STATUTES OF MINNESOTA,—
Revision of by whom to be made, - - 68 1
"When to be printed and how to be disposed of, 68 2
Present statutes and laws to be furnished commis-

sioners, - - - - 68 3
Expenses of commission, limitation of cost, 68 4
Expenses for printing stationery, etc., how paid, 69 6

SUPERVISOR OF TOWN,—
Duty to ascertain charges on estrays and give cer-

tificates, - - - - 63 9
Mileage and fees of, for services relative to estrays, 63 10
To direct the use of residue of money from sale of

estrays, - - - - - 64 14
Chairman of to sue for forfeiture for permitting an-

imals to run at largo, - - - 66 3
Chairman of to notify owners and commence suit, 66 4
Chairman to impound and sell animals in certain

cases, - - - - - -56 6
Chairman to pay surplus to owners of animals, 66 6
Penalty for neglect of duty by chairman, - 66 7
Shall require destruction of unlicensed dogs, 69 10
Fees of when attending to duty in and out of town, 88 1
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OP Towir, —
Shall direct expenditure of tax on roads in adjoin-

ing township, - - - . - 90 3
Shall report as to existence and necessity of guide

posts, . . . . . 9 1 2
Penalty for neglecting to report, - - - 91 2
To decide as to direction to be inscribed on guide

post, ..... - 91 4
To give notice, examine, hear, etc., as to proposed

n e w roads, - - - - - 1 2 8 1

SUPEBINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTETTOTION, —
To cause decisions of Attorney General to he pub-

lished, etc., - - - - - 45 1

GENEEAL OF LOGS AND LUMBER, —
To fix minimum price of pine timber on school lands, 50 8
To personally examine timber land, compensation for 50 8
Location of offices in the several districts, - 65 1
Office in the seventh district where located, - 66 2
To affix scale mark in case of sale, to note name of

purchaser, - - - - 67 1

TAXES, —
May be paid to county treasurer at convenient

places, - - - - - - 2 2 1

TAXES, DELINQUENT, —
Unsold lands when to be sold, * - 28 1

TAXES ON SCHOOL LANDS, —
Amount of how collected, - - - 47 4
To be lien upon improvements, - 48 4

TAX, POLL,—
"Who liable to pay, amount of, - - 25 1
To wbat purpose applied, ... 25 1
Alphabetical lists to be prepared, -when and by

whom, - - - - - 25 2
Lists of persons liable to tax filed, where, - 25 2
To whom to be paid and in what funds, - 25 3
Liability to pay in one town only per annum, - 26 3
New residents not liable after wnat date, - 26 3
Payment how enforced, . . . 26 4
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TAX, POLL,—
Lists to be exhibited and money paid to county treas-

urer, - - - - - 26 5
Percentage allowed for collection, - - 26 5
Penalty ior failure to make returns, - 26 5
Collector to make oatb as to diligence, - 26 6
Counties to be charged and credited, in what man-

ner, - - - - - 27 7

TAX, STATE,—
Amount and purposes of, - - 27 1
In what funds to be paid and how applied, - 28 1
By whom collected and to whom paid over, 28 2

TEEMS OF COURT,—
(See District Court.)

TOWNSHIP,—•
Shall erect and maintain guide posts, - 91 1
Shall determine localities for guide posts, - 91 3
Refusal or neglect to select places and make record,

how punished, - 91 3
Penalty for refusing or neglecting guide posts, 92 5

TBEASUBBB OF Crrr,—
To collect poll tax and give receipt, - - 25 3
To add omitted names to poll tax list, - 25 3
To collect tax by distress and Bale of property, 26 4
To exhibit poll list and pay over funds to county

treasurer, - 26 5
Fees of, for collecting polltax, - 36 5
Penalty for lailure to make returns, - - 26 5
To make oath of diligent performance of duty 26 6

TREASURER OF COUNTY,—
To deposit redeemed orders with county auditor, 22 1
To give notice of tax assessments when payable, 22 1
To receive taxes at published times and places, 22 1
To be allowed mileage to and from express office, 23 2
Percentage allowed for moneys collected, - 23 3
To be allowed for expenses for stationery and ad-

vertising, - - - - - 2 3 3
To be paid for offering land for sale, at what rate, 24 3
When to make settlements with county auditor, 24 4

46
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OP COUNTY, —

To send State funds to State treasurer by express, 24 4
To pay drafts of State auditor for State funds, - 24 4
To pay over funds belonging to town, city, road,

school, etc., - - - - 24 4
To give receipts to town and city treasurer for poll

tax paid, - - - - 26 5
To pay over school ftrada to State treasurer, when, 48 5
To pay orders drawn lor relief of sufferers by Sioux

war, - - - - - 100 1
To draw order on State treasurer for relief of suf-

ferers, - - - - - - 100 3

TBBASUEEB OF STATE, —
To give duplicate receipts for draft paid by county

treasurer, - - - - - 24 4
To pay rewards offered for escaped convicts, - 37 45
To direct disposition of school funds, - 48 5
To be treasurer of school fund, - - 48 5
To give bond with sureties as treasurer of school

fund, ...... 48 5
To invest school funds jointly with Governor and

Auditor, - - - - - 4 . 9 7
To credit respective funds and pay interest of school

investment, - - - - 49 7
To pay orders drawn for relief of sufferers by Sioux

war, - - - - - - 3 0 0 3
To credit county treasurers with amount of relief

orders, - 101 1

TBEASTTBEB OF Toww, —
To collect poll tax and give receipts, - - 25 3
To add omitted names to poll tax list - 26 3
Empowered to collect by distress upon property, 26 4
Duty to exhibit list and pay over funds to county

treasurer, - - - - - 26 5
Fees of, for collection of poll tax, - - 26 5
Penalty for failure to make returns, - 26 5
To make oath to as diligent performance of duty 26 6
To receive and receipt for money from sales of es-

trays, - - - - - 54 13

VACATION OF TOWN SITES, —
How accomplished, application by whom made, 89 1
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OF STATE FBISON,—
Functions of, to be clerk of board of inspectors, 31 4
How appointed, term of office, - - * 31 5
To appoint deputy and assistants, - 31 6
To report to inspectors as required, - - 31 7
Duty to admit inspectors and exhibit accounts, etc., 32 10
Salary o f , - - - - - 3 3 1 8
Bond and oath to be filed with Secretary of State, 33 19
Duty to give constant attendance, take charge of

property, etc., - - - - 83 20
To transact business of prison in his name, - 34 21
Power to lease shops conjointly with inspectors, • 34 22
Power to hire out labor of convicts, - 34 23
To receive rents of shops, etc., and pay to State treas-

urer, 34= 24
To contract for supplies, - - - 34 25
To submit copy of contracts to inspectors, - 34 26
To keep regular accounts of receipts and disburse*

ments, 35 28
To render annual account to State Auditor, - 35 29
To make annual report to inspectors, - 35 30
To report pardons annually to Secretary of State, 35 31
Power to remove sick prisoners, - - 36 34
Duty to receive United States prisoners, - 36 35
To be uninterested in business or shops of prison, 36 36
To take charge of property of convicts, - 36 87
To furnish discharged convicts clothes and money, 36 38
To give certificate of delivery of convict, - 37 43
To offer reward for escaped convicts, - 37 44
To be exempt from military and jury duty, - 33 50
To forward copies of annual report to other prisons, 38 51
To preserve accounts, documents, reports, etc., - 38 55
To keep record of behaivor of convicts, - 38 56
To use nonse, fuel and lights free of charge - 39 59
To contract for new building for colls, - 40 1
To cause plan and estimate to be prepared, 40 2
To submit plan etc., to Inspectors and to Govenor, 40 2
To advertise for sealed proposals in what papers, 40 2
To open proposals in presence of inspectors, 40 2
To award, job to lowest bidders, - 41 2
To enter into contract with builders, - 41 2
To have the care and superintendence of the work, 41 2
To be limited to what sum, - - - 41 3
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WITNESS, —
"When to testify in his own behalf, - T8 1
Fees of, in criminal cases, how limited, - - 78 1
In actions for divorce, may testify in his own behalf, 80 1


